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Procurement Advisory No. 126

 Use of Address Activity Codes (AACs) for FPDS-NG Contract Reporting

1. SUMMARY

This Advisory provides guidance for the implementation of Address Activity Codes (AACs).  Effective April 1, 2016, agency users (for example- contract specialists, contracting officers, CORs) must start using the AACs in the Federal Procurement Data System-Next Generation (FPDS-NG). An AAC is a distinct six-position code consisting of a combination of alpha and/or numeric characters assigned to identify specific agency offices, units, or activities per Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) 4.1603.  The AACs will replace the Contracting Office and Funding Office codes that were previously used in FPDS-NG.   

2.  BACKGROUND

FAR Case 2012-023, “Uniform Procurement Identification,” was published as a final rule with an effective date of November 13, 2014.  Based on this case, the FAR requires specific rules be applied and establishes a date by which agencies shall implement the required changes to procurement actions (e.g., contracts, task/delivery orders, solicitations).

3.  REFERENCES

FAR 2.101(b)(2)
FAR 4.1603(a)(1)
FAR 4.605(e)(1)
FAR Case 2012-023

4. ACTIONS 

Effective April 1, 2016 agencies must use the appropriate AAC, a distinct six-position code consisting of a combination of alpha and/or numeric characters assigned to identify your organizational unit.  For information on the correct AAC and/or distinct implementation procedures for your organizational unit, please contact your representative listed in Attachment A.

* NOTE – This Advisory will be updated prior to October 1, 2017 in preparation for updates to the process for assigning Procurement Instrument Identifiers (PIID).

________________________________________________________________________________________  

Procurement Advisories are issued by the Procurement Policy Division of the Office of Procurement and Property Management, Departmental Management, USDA, and posted online at http://www.dm.usda.gov/procurement/policy/advisories.html.  If you have questions or comments regarding this advisory please send an email message to procurement.policy@dm.usda.gov. 





Attachment A

Activity Address Codes (AAC) Agency Points of Contact

	AGENCY
	Name
	Phone
	Email Address

	AMS
	Ron Ulibarri
	202-720-8764
	Ronald.Ulibarri2@ams.usda.gov

	ARS
	Kirsten Pilkerton
	301-504-4383
	Kirsten.Pilkerton@ars.usda.gov

	 
	Angelia Fleming-Loggie
	301-504-1730
	Angelia.FlemingLoggie@ars.usda.gov

	APHIS
	Shanda Turner
	301-851-2663
	Shanda.M.Turner@aphis.usda.gov

	DM
	Brinder Billups
	202-720-8946
	Brinder.Billups@dm.usda.gov

	FNS 
	Donna Richardson
	703-305-2993
	Donna.Richardson@fns.usda.gov

	FS
	Angela Mitchell
	270-924-2096
	almitchell@fs.fed.us

	FSA
	Stephanie Hyde
	202-720-2627 
	Stephanie.Hyde@wdc.usda.gov

	 
	Avery Edghill
	202-772-9073
	Avery.Edghill@wdc.usda.gov

	FSIS
	Madonna Montgomery
	301-504-4228
	Madonna.Montgomery@fsis.usda.gov

	NRCS
	Crystal Blackburn
	256-764-5833 ext. 115
	Crystal.Blackburn@wdc.usda.go

	
	Rhonda Sulsar
	202-720-3626
	Rhonda.Sulsar@wdc.usda.gov

	 
	Megan Torres
	202-260-9010
	Megan.Torres@wdc.usda.gov

	RD
	Deborah Fletcher
	202-692-0114
	Deborah.Fletcher@wdc.usda.gov

	OIG
	Linda Josey
	(202) 720-5931
	Linda.Josey@oig.usda.gov

	 
	Peter Lee
	(504) 426-6106
	Peter.Lee@oig.usda.gov



